

No. 21-15585

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

OUT WEST RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.; CERCA TROVA RESTAURANT
GROUP, INC.; CERCA TROVA STEAKHOUSE, L.P.; AND CERCA TROVA
SOUTHWEST RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:20-CV-06786-TSH [Hixson, M.J.]

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS TO SUBMIT *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Of counsel:

Benedict Lenhart
blenhart@cov.com
Jad Khazem
jkhazem@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 662-6000

David B. Goodwin (Cal. Bar No. 104469)
dgoodwin@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
Tel: (415) 591-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. California Law Broadly Defines “Physical Loss” and “Damage”	4
II. Out West Has Alleged (and Can Further Allege) Facts Showing That Viral Outbreaks Caused Direct “Physical Loss” <i>or</i> “Damage”	9
A. The Coronavirus Physically Alters the Conditions and Safe Use of Property	10
B. The Coronavirus Causes Both Physical “Loss” and “Damage” as Those Terms Are Used in Out West’s “All Risks” Policy ..	15
III. Cases Concerning Intangible Property or Inherently Defective Property Are Inapposite	18
IV. The Federal District Court Cases Cited by the Court Below and Relied Upon by Affiliated FM are Inapposite and Unpersuasive	21
V. The Contamination Exclusion Does Not Bar Coverage for Out West’s Business Interruption Losses	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	26
<i>American Alt. Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1239 (2006)	6
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1996)	9, 16
<i>BA LAX, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 144248 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021)	21, 22, 23
<i>Colgan v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 472964 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021)	22, 23
<i>Corp. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1370 (2010)	2, 6
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 353 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	21, 22, 23
<i>Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 33 (2018)	19
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 565 (1996)	6
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. App. 1993)	9
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 446 (2004)	4, 20
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	10

Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
48 Cal. 3d 395 (1989)4

Geragos & Geragos Engine Co. No. 28, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7350413 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2020).....22

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.,
199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962)*passim*

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020)28

Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
116 Cal. App. 4th 1206 (2004)27

Karen Trinh, DDS, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7696080 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020).....22, 23

Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 141180 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2021).....22, 23

In re KF Dairies, Inc.,
224 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2000)2

London Bridge Resort LLC v. Ill. Union Ins. Co. Inc.,
505 F. Supp. 3d 956 (D. Ariz. 2020)28

MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.,
31 Cal. 4th 635 (2003)24, 27, 28

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....9

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)9

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)*passim*

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020).....1, 2

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....21, 23

O’Brien Sales & Mktg., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 105772 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021).....23

Or. Shakespeare Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), *vac’d by stipulation*.....9

Palmdale Estates, Inc. v. Blackboard Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 25048 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021).....22

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.,
487 F. Supp. 3d 937 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....22, 23

Powerine Oil Co. v. Superior Court,
37 Cal. 4th 377 (2005)3

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
504 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Kan. 2020).....21

Protégé Rest. Partners LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 428653 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021).....21, 22, 23

Rococo Steak, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 268478 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021)21

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.,
26 Cal. 4th 758 (2002)25

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 690 (N.D. Ill. 2020), *recon. denied*, 2021 WL
83758 (N.D. Ill. 2021)21, 23

Scott v. Continental Ins. Co.,
44 Cal. App. 4th 24 (1996)6

Selane Prods., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
2021 WL 609257 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2020)22

Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.,
78 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000)6, 8, 15, 16

Simon Mktg., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.,
149 Cal. App. 4th 616 (2007)19, 20

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Superior Court,
215 Cal. App. 3d 1435 (1989)19

State v. Allstate Ins. Co.
45 Cal. 4th 1008 (2009)8, 18

Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
200 Cal. App. 3d 792 (1988)5, 7

10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.,
483 F. Supp. 3d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2020)22, 23

Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 972878 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2021)21

Thee Sombrero, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
28 Cal. App. 5th 729 (2018)18

Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018).....1, 3, 6, 17

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)9

Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
484 F. Supp. 3d 492 (E.D. Mich. 2020)21, 23

Villa Los Alamos Homeowners Ass’n v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
198 Cal. App. 4th 522 (2011)28

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....2, 9, 10, 24

Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.,
114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (2003)19

White v. W. Title Ins. Co.,
40 Cal. 3d 870 (1985)25

Statutes

Cal. Ins. Code § 531(b)18

Other Authorities

17 *Virology J.* 145 (Oct. 7, 2020),
<https://virologyj.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12985-020-01418-7>11

26 *Emerging Infectious Diseases* 1343 (June 2020),
https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0412_article11

arXiv:2005.11443 (May 23, 2020),
<https://arxiv.org/ftp/arxiv/papers/2005/2005.11443.pdf>.....12

CDC, *Scientific Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Transmission* (last updated May 7, 2021)12

Child Daycares, Schools, Nursing Homes, and Offices, 27(4)
Emerging Infectious Diseases 1229 (Apr. 2021),
https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/27/4/20-3631_article11

J. Walter Croskey, et al., *California Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation* ¶¶ 6:250 (Rutter Group rev. ed. 2021).....4

EPA, *Indoor Air and COVID-19 Key References and Publications*,
<https://www.epa.gov/coronavirus/indoor-air-and-covid-19-key-references-and-publications>13

<https://acphd.org/communicable-disease>28

<https://www.affiliatedfm.com/about/why-afm>3

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/office-buildings.html>;13

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/sars-cov-2-transmission.html>.....12

<https://www.epa.gov/coronavirus/indoor-air-and-coronavirus-covid-19>.....13

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary>6

Karolina Nissen et al., *Long-distance airborne dispersal of SARS-CoV-2 in Covid-19 wards* 13

OSHA, *Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19* (2020), <https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3990.pdf> 13

Pub. Health 5, 2479 (Mar. 2021), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7967612/> 12

Restaurant, Guangzhou, China, 26 Emerging Infectious Diseases 1628, 1629 (July 2020), https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/7/20-0764_article 13

Sci. Rep. 19589 (Nov. 11, 2020), <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-020-76442-2> 13

WHO, *Transmission of Sars-CoV-2: Implications for Infection Prevention Precautions* (July 9, 2020), <https://www.who.int/news-room/commentaries/detail/transmission-of-sars-cov-2-implications-for-infection-prevention-precautions>; 11

Zarina Brune et al., *Effectiveness of SARS-CoV-2 Decontamination and Containment in a COVID-19 ICU* 12
